

No. SC88597

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI.

TIMOTHY SORRELL,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The Circuit Court Of The Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit,

City of St. Louis, Missouri

Hon. Joan M. Burger, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

| |
|----------------------------------|
| SCHLICHTER, BOGARD & DENTON, LLP |
| Roger C. Denton, #30292 |
| Kathy A. Reichbach, #56957 |
| 100 South Fourth Street |
| Suite 900 |
| St. Louis, Missouri 63102 |
| 314-621-6115 |
| 314-621-7151 (facsimile) |
| |
| Attorneys for Respondent |
| Timothy Sorrell |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION5

PROCEEDINGS BELOW6

 1. Introduction6

 2. The trial court and the first appeal (the original issue on appeal)7

 3. Norfolk Southern’s appeal to the United States Supreme Court
 (the evolving and changing issue on appeal).....13

 4. Conclusion of the proceedings below – the accurate issue on appeal
 15

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. The Trial Court Committed Harmless Error In Giving Jury Instruction
 13, MAI 32.07(B)[1996 Revision] Because This Was An Approved
 MAI Instruction At The Time of Trial, And Norfolk Southern Has Not
 Shown That The Instruction Given Materially Affected The Jury’s
 Verdict, And Therefore Norfolk Southern Has Not Shown Any
 Prejudice.....15

 A. Introduction.....15

 B. The correct standard of review.....16

 C. Regardless of the standard of review, the jury could not have
 been misled under the facts of this case, and, therefore, there is
 no prejudice.....20

D. Conclusion.....28

II. The Trial Court Did Not Commit Error In Giving Jury Instruction 12
Based On MAI 24.01 As It Was And Is Still A Correct Statement Of
The Law—The Broader Issue That Norfolk Southern Has Not Preserved
For Appeal.....28

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Brown v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 421 S.W.2d 255, 259 (Mo. banc 1967) | 16 |
| <i>Carlson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 145 Mo. banc 1998) | 26 |
| <i>Coffey v Northeast Illinois Regional Commuter R. R. Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 472, 476 (7th Cir. 2007) | 30 |
| <i>Cornell v. Texaco</i> , 712 S.W.2d 680, 682 (Mo. banc 1986) | 17 |
| <i>Dickerson v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry Co.</i> is not instructive here either. 697 S.W.2d 210 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)..... | 26 |
| <i>Goff v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 753 S.W.2d 557, 564 (Mo. banc 1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Petroleum Prods. Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. 1969) | 18 |
| <i>Hiers v. Lemley</i> , 834 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. banc 1992) | 23 |
| <i>Hudson v. Carr</i> , 668 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hutson v. BOT Inv. Co.</i> , 3 S.W.3d 878, 883 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jone v. Coleman Corp.</i> , 183 S.W.3d 600, 605 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Kopp v. Home Furnishing Ctr.</i> , 210 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Leake v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 892 S.W.2d 359, 364 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Hahn</i> , 199 S.W.3d 211, 211 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Murphy v. Land</i> . 420 S.W.2d 505, 507 (Mo. 1967)..... | 17 |
| <i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 127 S.Ct. 799, 804 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>Ploch v. Hamei</i> , 213 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)..... | 21 |
| <i>Scheinbein v. First Boston Corp.</i> , 670 S.W.2d 872, 878 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Snyder v. Chicago Rock Island & Pacific R.R. Co.</i> 521 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App. KCD 1975)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sorrell v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 170 S.W.3d 35 (2005) | 8 |
| <i>Sorrell v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1064233 at *2 (April 10, 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Syn, Inc. v. Beebe</i> , 200 S.W.3d 122, 128 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Twin Chimneys Homeowners Ass’n. v. J.E. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 168 S.W.3d 488, 498 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>White v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 539 S.W.2d 565, 570 (Mo. App. 1976) | 11 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Mo. Rules. Civ. P. 2007 | 17 |
| Mo. S. Ct. R. 84.04(e) | 9 |
| Rule 84.13 | 17 |
